
Page 1 to 5

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010295-2025 

Contract

Depot Infrastructure Works

London Borough of Bromley

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-010295
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04ef70  
Published 20 March 2025, 8:56am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

London Borough of Bromley

Bromley Civic Centre, Churchill Court, 2 Westmoreland Road

Bromley

BR11AS

Contact

Procurement

Email

procurement@bromley.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 2083134444

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010295-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010295-2025
mailto:procurement@bromley.gov.uk


Page 2 to 5

United Kingdom

Region code

UKI61 - Bromley

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.bromley.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Depot Infrastructure Works

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45000000 - Construction work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

The Council sought to undertake infrastructure works within its waste management depot
located in central Bromley (Waldo Road depot). The works are largely civils led and a

http://www.bromley.gov.uk


Page 3 to 5

single main contractor is sought to manage, co-ordinate and deliver all of the works.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £7,263,714

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI61 - Bromley

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Council sought to undertake infrastructure works within its waste management depot
located in central Bromley (Waldo Road depot). The works are largely civils led and a
single main contractor is sought to manage, co-ordinate and deliver all of the works.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.14) Additional information

This contract was awarded under Regulation 32.2.a, having received no suitable
submissions following an Open Tender



Page 4 to 5

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

No tenders or no suitable tenders/requests to participate in response to open procedure

Explanation:

The Council received one submission that was not suitable, and undertook the negotiated
process without prior publication under Regulation 32.2.a

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

27 February 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Guildmore Ltd

61 Widmore Road

Bromley



Page 5 to 5

BR1 3AA

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

03517348

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £7,263,714

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Courts of Justice - Technology and Construction Court

7 Rolls Buildings, Fetter Lane

London

EC4A 1NL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-29T19:03:47+0100
	TCPDF




